

No. 12-696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

James L. Hirsens
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
hirsens@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. ANY POLICY THAT EVALUATES
PRAYER CONTENT WOULD CREATE
INSURMOUNTABLE LEGAL
HURDLES. 3

 A. Government-Controlled Prayer Is
 Both Unconstitutional And
 Unworkable. 8

 B. If The Prayers Are *Private* Speech,
 Government Oversight Of The
 Content Is Impermissible Viewpoint
 Discrimination. 11

II. THE TOWN'S POLICY AND PRACTICE
FITS SQUARELY WITHIN THE
CONTOURS OF *MARSH*. 14

III. LEGISLATIVE PRAYER IS A UNIQUE
GENRE THAT BLENDS ELEMENTS OF
GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE
SPEECH AND COMPLIES WITH BASIC
FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES
FOR BOTH. 18

A. Even If <i>Lemon</i> Applied, Legislative Prayer Is Constitutional.	20
1. Legislative Invocations Serve A Recognized Secular Purpose: They Solemnize Government Proceedings.	22
2. Legislative Prayer Does Not Impermissibly Advance Religion.	23
3. Modern Legislative Prayer Policies Avoid Forbidden Entanglement By Opening The Prayer Opportunity To A Wide Variety Of Randomly Selected Speakers.	25
B. A Reasonable Observer Would Not Perceive The Town's Policy Or Practice As Government Endorsement Of A Particular Faith.	26
C. The Town Respects The Parameters Of The Limited Public Forum It Has Created.	28
IV. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT REQUIRED TO EJECT RELIGION FROM THE PUBLIC SQUARE.	30
A. No One Has An Absolute Right To Be Free <i>From</i> Religion.	32

B. Legislative Invocations Have No Coercive Impact—The Hallmark Of Historical Establishments.	34
C. Government May Acknowledge And Even Benefit Religion.	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Distr. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	36
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	19
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	4
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	35
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	29, 30

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	36
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale,</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8, 35
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece,</i> 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma,</i> 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	19
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.,</i> 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh,</i> 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,</i> 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	20, 23, 30

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cnty., Kentucky v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Buchanan</i> , 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (en banc)	15
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004)	15
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)	15
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	22
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	29, 30

<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009)	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	30
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	31, 36
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. DMV</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	32
<i>Turner v. City Council</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	31, 33, 35

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 3 (1985)	32
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15, 16, 32, 36
<i>Wells v. City & County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	24
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David E. Bernstein, <i>Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003)	33
Robert J. Delahunty, “ <i>Varied Carols</i> ”: <i>Legislative Prayer in a Pluralist Polity</i> , 40 Creighton L. Rev. 517 (2007)	11
Henry Lee III, <i>An Address and a Form of Prayer</i> , in <i>An American Prayer Book</i> (Christopher L. Webber ed., 2008)	7
